

No. 19-975

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, ANIMAL
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,
AND SOUTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND
CHAD WOLF, ACTING SECRETARY OF THE U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF DR. DENI J. SEYMOUR, RICK AND
SANDY MARTYNEC, GAYLE HARTMANN,
DR. PAUL R. AND DR. SUZANNE FISH, AND
ARCHAEOLOGY SOUTHWEST AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MATTHEW R. ARNOLD
EUBANKS & ASSOCIATES, LLC
1509 16th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(843) 718-4513
matt@eubankslegal.com

WILLIAM S. EUBANKS II
Counsel of Record
EUBANKS & ASSOCIATES, LLC
2601 S. Lemay Avenue
Unit 7-240
Fort Collins, CO 80525
(970) 703-6060
bill@eubankslegal.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE SECRETARY'S EXERCISE OF WAIVER AUTHORITY UNDER IIRIRA § 102(c) UN- DERMINES CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCI- PLES, CONGRESSIONAL POLICY, AND THE ARCHAEOLOGICAL VALUE OF THE AMERICAN SOUTHWEST	8
A. Congress Has Long Evinced a Policy of Safeguarding the Nation's Archaeolog- ical Resources	8
1. The Antiquities Act	9
2. The National Historic Preservation Act	11
3. The Native American Graves and Repatriation Act	14
4. The Archaeological Resources Pro- tection Act	15
B. Those Areas Affected By the Waivers Contain a Wealth of Irreplaceable Ar- chaeological Resources	16
1. Quitobaquito Springs	18
2. 'A'al Waippa Village	20
3. The Salt Pilgrimages	20
4. Monument Hill	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Subversion of Longstanding Congressional Policy Is Having Devastating Consequences for the Archaeological Resources Along the Border.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>City of Tacoma v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Hamilton v. Texas</i> , 498 U.S. 908 (1990)	7
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO</i> <i>v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	8
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	22
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	11
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	23
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 860 (D. Ariz. 2003).....	16
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. U.S.</i> <i>Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (D.S.D. 2000)	14
STATUTES AND RULES	
8 U.S.C. § 1103 note (“IIRIRA § 102(c)”)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 470aa	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
16 U.S.C. § 470bb	16
16 U.S.C. § 470cc	15
16 U.S.C. § 470ee.....	16
25 U.S.C. § 3002	14, 15, 23
54 U.S.C. § 300101	11, 12, 25
54 U.S.C. § 300308	24
54 U.S.C. § 302101	12
54 U.S.C. § 304101	12
54 U.S.C. § 306108	12, 22, 24
54 U.S.C. § 320301	10
Pub. L. No. 59-209, 34 Stat. 225	10
Pub. L. No. 89-665, 80 Stat. 915 (1966).....	11
Pub. L. No. 96-95, § 2, 93 Stat. 721 (1979)	15
Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C., Title I, § 102, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)	5
Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B, Title I, § 102, 119 Stat. 231 (2005)	7
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	7
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
36 C.F.R. § 800.1	13, 25
43 C.F.R. § 10.5	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bill Broyles, Cabeza Prieta: An Austerely Beautiful 860,010 Acre Refuge for Sonoran Desert Wildlife (1989)	25
Christine Hauser, <i>Blasting in Construction of Border Wall Is Affecting Tribal Areas</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 11, 2020), https://nyti.ms/2Tn3sGO	24
<i>Hearing on Destroying Sacred Sites and Erasing Tribal Culture: The Trump Administration’s Construction of the Border Wall Before the H. Subcomm. for Indigenous Peoples of the United States</i> (Feb. 26, 2020) (statement of Ned Norris, Jr., Chairman, Tohono O’odham Nation of Arizona), http://bit.ly/3chovmQ	24
Jack F. Trope & Walter R. Echo-Hawk, <i>The Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act: Background and Legislative History</i> , 24 Ariz. L.J. 35 (1992)	14
Nat’l Park Serv., <i>Archaeological Survey of 18.2 Kilometers (11.3 Miles) of the U.S.-Mexico International Border</i> (“NPS Survey”) (2019), http://bit.ly/2TppQPO	17, 18, 20
Nat’l Park Serv., <i>Aztec Ruins National Monument: Geologic Resources Inventory Report</i> (2016), http://bit.ly/2PNok4n	10
Nat’l Park Serv., <i>Foundation Document: Organ Pipe Cactus National Monument</i> (2016), http://bit.ly/2I1bVdt	11, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nat'l Park Serv., <i>National Register of Historic Places Inventory—Nomination Form</i> (1978), http://bit.ly/2T5DIzI	13, 14
Nat'l Park Serv., <i>Organ Pipe Cactus National Draft General Management Plan</i> (1995), http://bit.ly/2PsRMRf	11, 17, 18, 25
Nat'l Park Serv., <i>Tumacácori General Management Plan</i> (2012), http://bit.ly/2vnAtug	11
Paulina Firozi, <i>Sacred Native American Burial Sites Are Being Blown Up for Trump's Border Wall, Lawmaker Says</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 9, 2020), https://wapo.st/2PvF04Y	23
Proclamation No. 821, 35 Stat. 2205 (1908)	11
Proclamation No. 2232, 50 Stat. 1827 (1937)	11
Robert H. McLaughlin, <i>The Antiquities Act of 1906: Politics and the Framing of American Anthropology & Archaeology</i> , 23 Okla. City U. L. Rev. 61 (1998)	10
Ronald F. Lee, <i>The Antiquities Act of 1906</i> (1970), http://bit.ly/2TkoqWG	9
Walter E. Stern & Lynn H. Slade, <i>Effects of Historic and Cultural Resources and Indian Religious Freedom on Public Lands Development: A Practical Primer</i> , 35 Nat. Res. J. 133 (1995)	15
